
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Environment Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 3 November 2020 at 5.30 pm

Virtual Meeting

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 12 January 2021 at 5.30 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work.

To join this meeting, please click the following link:

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/91761617182?pwd=NlAwUW05RVBHUCsyeDdNbUNtZHI3UT
09

Meeting ID: 917 6161 7182
Passcode: 135662
One tap mobile
08003582817,,91761617182#,,,,,,0#,,135662# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08000315717,,91761617182#,,,,,,0#,,135662# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 
Meeting ID: 917 6161 7182
Passcode: 135662

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr B G J Warren
Cllr E J Berry
Cllr W Burke
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr Miss J Norton
Cllr R F Radford
Cllr R L Stanley
Cllr L D Taylor
Cllr J Wright

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/91761617182?pwd=NlAwUW05RVBHUCsyeDdNbUNtZHI3UT09
https://zoom.us/j/91761617182?pwd=NlAwUW05RVBHUCsyeDdNbUNtZHI3UT09


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  Remote Meetings Protocol  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to note the remote meetings protocol.

3  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

4  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

5  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 11 - 14)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
of the Group as a correct record.

6  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

7  Cabinet Member for Climate Change  
To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for Climate Change

8  Draft Budget  (Pages 15 - 62)
To consider the initial draft 2021/22 Budget and options available in 
order for the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future 
strategy for further budget reductions for 2022/23 onwards.

9  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal update on Financial Monitoring from the Group 
Manager for Finance.

10  Refuse Waste Options  (Pages 63 - 70)
To consider a report presenting possible options for future Waste and 
Recycling collection arrangements following a review carried out by 
WYG Consultancy.  

11  Utilising Community Payback Service Users in Mid Devon  (Pages 
71 - 74)
To consider a report that sets out the key aspects in utilising service 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

users provided by DDCCRC (Dorset, Devon and Cornwall Community 
Rehabilitation Company).

12  Waste and Recycling and District Officer update  (Pages 75 - 78)
At the Environment PDG meeting of 8th September 2020 Members 
requested an update on the following:

 An update on private enforcement providers

 An update on protection for the District officers following 
consideration of the CCTV report

 An update on whether additional small items such as non 
reusable coffee pods and saucepans/frying pans could be added 
to the recycling scheme

13  Performance and Risk  (Pages 79 - 96)
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2020-2021 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

14  Identification of Items for Future Meetings  
Members to note that the following items have been identified for the 
next meeting:

 Budget
 Financial Monitoring
 Bereavement Services Fees & Charges
 Draft Interim Devon Carbon Plan
 Performance and Risk

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 26 October 2020

Covid-19 and meetings

The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at Phoenix House until the Covid-19 crisis eases.  Instead, the 
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and you will be able to join these 
meetings via the internet.   Please see the instructions on each agenda and 
read the Protocol on Remote Meetings before you join.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


4

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed – as you can imagine, it is easier to see and 
manage public speaking when everyone is physically present in the same 
room.  Notification in this way will ensure the meeting runs as smoothly as 
possible.  

If you require any further information please contact Carole Oliphant on: 
E-Mail:colipha
[...]
ait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards.

 

Page 10



Environment Policy Development Group – 19 October 2020 12

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 19 October 2020 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors B G J Warren (Chairman)

E J Berry, D R Coren, Miss J Norton, 
R F Radford, R L Stanley, L D Taylor and 
J Wright

Apologies
Councillor(s) W Burke

Also Present
Councillor(s) S J Clist, R M Deed, C R Slade and A Wilce

Also Present
Officer(s): Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 

Transformation), Maria De Leiburne (Legal Services Team 
Leader), Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Vicky Lowman 
(Environment and Enforcement Manager), Clare Robathan 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer)

28 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.02.55) 

There were no apologies.

29 VIRTUAL MEETING PROTOCOL (0.03.10) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Virtual Meeting Protocol.

Note: *Virtual Meeting Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.22) 

There were no declarations made.

31 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.27) 

Cllr Ashely Wilce asked the following question:

‘265 suggestions were made for additions/alterations, but  the report accompanying 
the 'Revised' PSPO justifies not considering these responses from residents, voters 
and taxpayers by stating -
 
"adding in a new area would give rise to a legitimate expectation of further 
consultation. If Members wanted, this would be something to pursue in a fresh PSPO 
at a future date".
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Environment Policy Development Group – 19 October 2020 13

The fact that so many suggestions have been put forward suggests that the 
consultation was fundamentally flawed in the first place and that residents were not 
involved in the process when t
[...]
 stated that he had requested that the PSPO was bought back to the 
Environment PDG as he felt it was being rushed through to Cabinet without debate.

34 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (0.10.59) 

The Group had before it a report of the Environment and Enforcement Manager 
regarding  the *Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) – Dogs.

Page 12



Environment Policy Development Group – 19 October 2020 14

The officer explained that the report gave an overview of the public consultation 
responses. She further explained that although additional area’s of public space had 
been proposed by the public and parish councils that it was not possible to add these 
area’s to the current PSPO. In response to questions asked by the public she 
confirmed that the Council had removed the area suggested by Willand Parish 
Council but were unable to add in the additional area’s suggested by the public until 
a further public consultation had taken place on them.

The Legal Services Team Leader explained to Members that area’s could be 
removed from the PSPO but could not be added without going out for further public 
consultation. She explained that legislation required new and additional area’s 
subsequently added to the PSPO were required to go out for further public 
consultation. She explained the alternative measures which were available to the 
Council:

a) The PSPO could be sealed with the existing areas in place and new area’s 
could then be added by way of a variation once a public consultation had 
taken place on them: or

b) A second PSPO could be added to include the additional areas once a public 
consultation had taken place on them: or

c) The PSPO was not sealed now and deferred to allow for amendments to be 
made and for additional areas to be added once a public consultation had 
taken place on them. This would leave the Council without a sealed PSPO for 
a period of time.

Members discussed the proposed PSPO presented to them and consideration was 
given to:

 The views of the public who had asked questions about their responses to the 
consultation being ignored

 The views of the Cabinet Members present who felt that they would be unable 
to support the PSPO in it’s current form

 Members views that not having a PSPO for a period of time would not have a 
detrimental effect on the Council

 The PSPO had to include the views of the public on the requirements to have 
dogs on leads in all public spaces and the number of dogs allowed

 Members views that dog owners voices were not being heard
 That public engagement was difficult to obtain and this should not be wasted 

by ignoring the responses

The Group discussed setting up a working group to discuss a revised PSPO with 
officers. The Group agreed that the Chairman and the Cabinet Member for the 
Environment would work with officers to bring forward a revised PSPO which 
considered the responses to the public consultation.

Therefore the Group RECOMMENDED that:

 That the PSPO be redrafted to take account of the public consultation 
responses before it goes out for further public consultation on additional areas 

Page 13



Environment Policy Development Group – 19 October 2020 15

proposed and that the revised PSPO be bought back to Environment PDG for 
recommendation to the Cabinet.

(Proposed by Cllr R J Stanley and seconded by Cllr R F Radford)

Reason for the decision – To ensure that the Council’s adopted PSPO considered 
the views of elected Members and members of the public who had responded to the 
public consultation

Notes:

i.) Cllr B G J Warren declared a personal interest as Chairman of Willand Parish 
Council who had responded to the public consultation

ii.) *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

(The meeting ended at 6.52 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 14



1 
 

 
 
 
ENVIRONMENT PDG 
03 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
DRAFT 2021/22 GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
 
Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Moore 
Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 

 
 
Reason for the report: To consider the initial draft 2021/22 Budget and options 
available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future strategy 
for further budget reductions for 2022/23 onwards. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To consider the draft budget proposals for 2021/22 and 
start to plan for additional savings.  
Reason for the recommendation: The Local Government Finance Act 1992 places 
a legal requirement on the Council to approve a balanced budget. These draft budget 
proposals assist the Council in understanding the extent of the budgetary imbalance 
and offers options to how this may be addressed.  
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within 
existing financial resources. 
 
Financial Implications: The current budget for the General Fund shows a deficit of 
£3.012M.This highlights the need to take steps to plan for reductions to our expenditure 
levels, although any remedial measures will need to take account of the unprecedented 
situation that is currently being faced. 
 
Legal Implications: None directly arising from this report. However, there is a legal 
obligation to balance the budget.  There are legal implications arising from any future 
consequential decisions to change service provision, but these would be assessed at 
the time. 
 
Risk Assessment:  In order to comply with the requirement to set a balanced budget, 
management must ensure that the proposed savings are robust and achievable. We 
must also ensure that the assumptions we have used are realistic and prudent. Failure 
to set a robust deliverable budget puts the Council at risk of not being able to meet its 
commitments and casts doubt on its “going concern” and VFM status. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: There are no Equalities Impact implications relating to 
the content of this report. 
 
Climate Change Assessment: The allocation of resources will impact upon the 
Council’s ability to implement/fund ne
[...]

None.

369,680

5,120

Description

Employees

Transport

Cost Of Goods And Services

(20,000)

Sum:

2020/21 Budget

312,240

72,320

SWS04 Waste Management

Major cost increases

None.

Cost Centre Name

Fleet Management

Waste Management Staff Unit

Sum:

Income

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ENVIRONMENT PDG
3 NOVEMBER 2020

WASTE OPTIONS REPORT - RECYCLING MORE IN MID DEVON

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Colin Slade, Cabinet Member for the Environment    
Responsible Officer: Darren Beer Interim Group Manager – Street Scene and 

Open Services

Reason for Report: This report reviews the need to increase recycling in the District 
in line with government guidelines to recycle 65% of household waste by 2035 and 
Devon’s proposed 60% target rate by 2025. This report describes possible options 
for future Waste and Recycling collection arrangements following a review carried 
out by WYG Consultancy.  If considered, then a trial can take place to ascertain 
viability.

Recommendations: That the PDG reviews the information in this report for 
Cabinet to resolve:
1. To consider the options in the report
2. To give authority for the service to complete a trial to a limited number 

(around 1000) of households for a minimum three months

Financial Implications: There will be cost savings/implications depending on the 
option considered. These savings/implications are based on modelling but will not be 
fully quantifiable until a trial is complete. However, initial modelling performed by 
WYG indicated potential annual savings of circa £143K in collection costs from a 
move to three weekly residual collection using containers. There would be a potential 
increase in recycling credits circa £67K due to the increase tonnage in dry 
recyclables and food waste captured. Due to this increased tonnage, material 
income could go up by £68K, but the volatility of the current market also needs to be 
considered.

Budget and Policy Framework: None directly in te
[...]
CONCLUSION 

5.1 Although the recycling rate has been set at 65% by 2035 we need to be 
prepared for any changes in government policy. Wales have already set 
recycling targets of 70% by 2025.

5.2 That the Committee review the options put forward.

5.3 That the results of a trial would form part of an officer report submitted to the 
Committee to ascertain whether this should then be rolled out across the 
authority.

Contact for more Information: Darren Beer, Interim Group Manager - Street 
Scene and Open Spaces 
dbeer@middevon.gov.uk

Circulation of the Report: Cllr Colin Slade, Leadership Team

Page 70

mailto:dbeer@middevon.gov.uk


1

ENVIRONMENT PDG
3 NOVEMBER 2020

UTILISING COMMUNITY PAYBACK SERVICE USERS IN THE DISTRICT

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Colin Slade, Cabinet Member for the Environment    
Responsible Officer: Darren Beer, Interim Group Manager - Street Scene 

and Open Spaces

Reason for Report: This report sets out the key aspects in utilising service users 
provided by DDCCRC (Dorset, Devon and Cornwall Community Rehabilitation 
Company).

Recommendation: That the PDG reviews the information in this report and 
feeds back any areas of concern to the Cabinet.

Financial Implications: MDDC will pay for sundry items, such as paint and waste 
bags and the disposal of waste from site.

Budget and Policy Framework: None directly as DDCCRC are an external provider 
of the service users.

Legal Implications: None, as DDCCRC would take full responsibility of the service 
users.

Risk Assessment: None, as the DDCCRC would take full responsibility of the 
service users.

Equality Impact Assessment: None, as DDCCRC would take full responsibility of 
service users.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priorities within the Corporate Plan are economy, 
homes, community and environment. The Street Scene Service is a frontline service, 
which works throughout the district ensuring cleanliness and attractiveness of our 
public realm through both education and enforcem
[...]
ficer Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance, 

Governance and Data Security

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet. 

The PDG is invited to review the measures suggested for inclusion in the Corporate 
Plan Performance framework and recommend their approval to Cabinet. (Appendix 4)

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are effectively 
maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and regular 
monitoring. 

Financial Implications:  None identified

Budget and Policy Framework: None identified

Legal Implications: None identified 

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our corporate 
and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action where necessary.  
If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot be mitigated 
effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

Impact on Climate Change: This PDG has been tasked with considering the 
Council’s own policy response(s) to the Climate Change Declaration made at Full 
Council on 26 June 2019.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2020-21 financial year. 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Environment Portfolio.  See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the Environment at present.

Page 79

Agenda Item 13



2

1.4 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance And Risk 
management system (SPAR).

2.0 Performance

Environment Appendix 1A

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Increase recycling and reduce the 
amount of waste; Covid 19 had an impact on the amount of waste created by 
households particularly for Q1. The recycling rate is also very slightly below 
target.

2.2 The number of garden waste has conversely benefited from the “Stay at Home” 
guidance so the target has been increased.

2.3 A campaign is being undertaken over the next few weeks to promote recycling 
called “Make Your Metal Matter” the Council has teamed up with Devon County 
Council and AluPro to launch this campaign.

Climate Change Appendix 1B

2.4 Progress is being made on the Climate Change agenda; a set of proposed 
measures is included as appendix 1B to this report. These are all new measures 
reflecting the new corporate plan aims so there are no comparatives with last 
year.

3.0 Risk 

3.1 Risk reports to committees include strategic risks with a current score of 10 or 
more in accordance with the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy. (See 
Appendix 2)

3.2 Operational risk assessments are job specific and flow through to safe systems 
of work. These risks go to the Health and Safety Committee biannually with 
escalation to committees where serious concerns are raised.

3.3 The Corporate Risk Register is regularly reviewed by Group Managers and 
Leadership Team and updated as required. 

4.0 Conclusion and Recommendation

4.1 That the PDG reviews the performance indicators and risks for 2020-21 that 
are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the Cabinet.

4.2 The PDG is invited to review the measures suggested for inclusion in the 
Corporate Plan Performance framework and recommend their approval to 
Cabinet. (Appendix 4)

Contact for more Information: Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security ext. 4975

Circulation of the Report: Leadership Team and Cabinet Members

Page 80



Corporate Plan PI Report Environment

Monthly report for 2020-2021
Arranged by 

Minutes of the meeting


Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 16

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 3 November 2020 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors B G J Warren (Chairman)

E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren, 
Miss J Norton, R F Radford, R L Stanley, 
L D Taylor and J Wright

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed and C R Slade

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jill May (Director of 

Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Darren 
Beer (Interim Group Manager Street Scene and Open 
Spaces), Andrew Busby (Group Manager for Corporate 
Property and Commercial Assets), Catherine Yandle 
(Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 
Security), Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), Vicky Lowman 
(Environment and Enforcement Manager), Clare Robathan 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer)

35 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.02.56) 

There were no apologies or substitute members

36 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.07) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Remote Meetings Protocol.

Note: *Remote Meetings Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.31) 

Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate.

38 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.57) 

There were no questions from members of the public present

39 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.15) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October 2020 were agreed as a 
true record



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 17

40 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.54) 

The Chairman informed the meeting that the Cabinet had followed the 
recommendation of the Group with regard to the PSPO and that he and the Cabinet 
Member for the Environment would find a way forward to progress the PSPO. He 
explained that a revised PSPO would be brought back to the Group.

The Cabinet Member for the Environment explained that much of the redrafting work 
had already been completed and that it was hoped a special meeting of the Group 
could be convened in January.

The Chairman further explained that he had been in discussions with the Legal 
Services team and that advice would be provided to members on the different forms 
of legislation available and this would be discussed at the January meeting.

41 CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE (0.09.26) 

The Group Manager for Property Services and Commercial Assets gave an update to 
the Group on the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan.

He explained that the Climate Handbook was near completion and that there had 
been communication with companies to provide car share schemes, electric bikes 
and additional electric car charging points.

The officer informed the Group that the Devon Climate Change Plan was due to go 
out to public consultation in December for a period of 10 weeks and that it would be 
brought before the Group in January so that the comments of Members could be 
included.

He explained that the Climate Change Officer post had been agreed and was due to 
be advertised shortly. The Cabinet Member for Climate Change had been speaking 
to universities with regard to funding and a Green Homes bid was being worked on.

He informed the meeting that additional funding was being sought for additional 
electric car charging points and that the solar array at Carlu Close was now live.

Consideration was given to:
 The Climate Change Action Plan concentrated on funding streams in the first 

4 years after which bigger projects would be developed and defined
 The Climate Change Action Plan was a living document which would be 

regularly updated
 There was a robust procurement exercise completed for the installation of 

solar panels at Carlu Close and officers were satisfied with the supplier 
eventually chosen

 Officers would investigate the possibility of working with retailers to install 
electric car charging points at the larger retail sites in the District



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 18

42 DRAFT BUDGET (0.21.47) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting the initial draft 2021/2022 Budget and options available in order for the 
Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future strategy for further budget 
reductions for 2022/23 onwards.

The Principal Accountant explained that this was the first iteration of the General 
Fund Budget and that the Medium Term Financial Plan was due to go to the Cabinet 
on 3rd December 2020.

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that we were living in 
unprecedented times and the difficulties that were faced in considering a draft budget 
for 2021-22; this was the final year of a four year fixed funding settlement, there was 
uncertainty with Business Rates, the rural settlement payment, the New Homes 
Bonus and interest rates and that the pandemic had had a significant impact on 
service income. General assumptions had been provided in the report, the overall 
proposed deficit was shown in the report as was the impact of the pandemic on 
business and the standard pressures. There was a need to work with officers to 
make significant savings across the board and to consider revenue opportunities.

He explained that there may be a need to look at the Council’s statutory services and 
downgrade them from the current platinum service to a silver service but this would 
be dependant on the priorities of Members. He explained that MDDC were currently 
a high performing Council and that it was a question of, if monies could be saved this 
way and would Members want that.

The Chief Executive stated that the dilemma for Members was what level of service 
they wanted to provide against what the Council could afford. He stated that the 
Council could provide a minimum service level or an enhanced level at an additional 
cost.

Consideration was given to:

 Queries with regard to 3 Rivers financing
 Queries with regard to Climate Change initiatives within the budget
 Queries with regard to the increase in the open spaces budget

The Principal Accountant stated he would provide written answers to the queries 
raised by Members.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

43 FINANCIAL MONITORING (0.58.26) 

The Principal Accountant provided the meeting with a verbal report with regard to 
income and expenditure to date.  He stated that Month 5 reporting showed a forecast 
deficit reduction of £1,177k to £41k as more details had been received on income 
streams from the Government re Covid.



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 19

44 REFUSE WASTE OPTIONS (1.06.59) 

The Group had before it a *report of the Interim Group Manager for Street Scene and 
Open Spaces which reviewed the need to increase recycling in the District in line with 
the government guidelines to recycle 65% of household waste by 2035 and Devon’s 
proposed 60% target rate by 2025.

The Officer explained possible options for future waste and recycling collections 
following a review carried out by WYG Consultancy including a proposed trial to 
ascertain viability.

He explained that East Devon District Council was one of the first to move to 3 
weekly collections in 2015 and he and the Cabinet Member for the Environment were 
due to meet with their officers to discuss the benefits and pitfalls of the scheme.

He gave a background to the proposed trial and explained that it would take place in 
both urban and rural areas. He explained that pre and post surveys would take place. 

Consideration was given to:

 Members concerns with regard to the ability of some communal areas to store 
bins and the need to individually assess these properties for alternative 
solutions

 Members concerns about the numbers of disposable nappies which would 
accumulate over a 3 week period and if there were any schemes available to 
recycle these

 The need to increase the education programme and getting the message to 
school children

 The increased costs and carbon footprint of increasing recycling collections to 
weekly

 The importance of following up education with enforcement for people who do 
not comply

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

 The options in the report be considered; and
 Authority should be given for the Service to complete a trial to a limited 

number (around 1000) of households for a minimum of three months

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Reason for the Decision – To enable the Council to increase its household 
recycling rates in line with government guidelines.

Notes: 

i.) Cllrs W Burke and L D Taylor requested that their abstention from voting be 
recorded

ii.) *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 20

45 UTILISING COMMUNITY PAYBACK SERVICE USERS IN MID DEVON (1.53.49) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Interim Group Manager for 
Street Scene and Open Spaces presenting the key aspects in utilising service users 
provided by DDCCRC (Dorset, Devon and Cornwall Community Rehabilitation 
Company).

The Officer explained that Community Payback was a punishment and a way that 
individuals could payback to the community. The Courts sentenced individuals to 
between 40-300 hours dependant on the seriousness of the crime and the service 
users record.

He explained that during the current restrictions the service would need to be 
concentrated in the Towns where welfare facilities were available.

Consideration was given to:

 Members support of the initiative 
 The types of work that the service could provide and the quality of the work 

completed

The Cabinet Member for the Environment explained that the initial thought would be 
to replace the weed busting team but that all Members would be able to apply for 
completion of projects in their wards. He hoped that Members would apply for the 
use of the service.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

46 WASTE AND RECYCLING AND DISTRICT OFFICER UPDATE (2.11.17) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Interim Group Manager for 
Street Scene and Open Spaces presenting future options within the Street Scene 
Education and Enforcement Services and Recycling Service.

The Officer explained that it was not currently possible to recycle coffee pods as they 
were made of mixed materials but the report had provided details of how the 
manufacturers of these pods provided recycling options for their users.

He explained that it was possible for residents to recycle metal trays, pots and pans 
and that the Council was currently looking at capacity before the initiative would be 
made public. He confirmed that since the introduction of WEEE recycling and it is 
estimated over 6 tonnes had been collected.

The Environment and Enforcement Officer explained that officers were waiting for 
answers to questions from East Hampshire DC who had been approached to provide 
a trial private enforcement service for the issuing of fixed penalty notices. She 
explained that the aim of the trial would be to reduce street littering and dog fouling at 
a cost neutral service. She further explained that the provider had indicated that it 
would not be able to provide a cost neutral service with the current level of FPN’s 
issued in the District and this would need to increase to 250 FPN’s a month: any less 
than this per month would see cost implications for the Council.



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 21

The officer then provided an update on Protection Equipment for District Officers and 
that they were actively seeking information about possible devices.

The Chief Executive informed the meeting that the Use of CCTV policy would be 
presented to the Community PDG in November which would have a bearing on how 
all forms of surveillance camera systems could be used.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

47 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (02.25.00) 

The Group had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security providing updated information on the performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21.

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that all the Environment 
measures were at or close to target.

She explained that progress was being made on the Climate Change agenda and 
that a set of proposed measures was now included. 

She explained that the report detailed new performance measures which were to be 
included in the Corporate Plan Performance Framework and offered Members the 
opportunity to express their views on the proposals.

Consideration was given to:

 Members concerns that the measures for Homes repairs had been reduced 
and should remain at 100%

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

 The Corporate Plan Performance Framework be approved with the exception 
of the following measures in the Homes Portfolio which should be reset to 
100%:

o KPI Item 40 – Emergency repairs
o KPI Item 41 – Urgent repairs
o KPI Item 42 – Routine repairs
o KPI Item 43 – Repairs appointments kept

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Reason for the Decision – To ensure that the Corporate Plan priorities and targets 
are effectively monitored so that key business risks can be mitigated effectively

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 22

48 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members requested an update on the following for the next scheduled meeting of the 
Group:

 Private Enforcement
 Protection for the District Officers following consideration of the CCTV report

(The meeting ended at 8.06 pm) CHAIRMAN


